STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Third Regular Session

FRIDAY, March 9, 2018

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Public Benefits**, Licensing and State-Federal Relations reported and recommended:

Assembly Bill 589

Relating to: regulation of sign language interpretation services, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, granting rule-making authority, and providing a criminal penalty.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 4 - Senators Kapenga, Craig, Johnson and Vinehout.

Noes: 1 - Senator Olsen.

CHRIS KAPENGA Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Zepnick added as a co-author of **Assembly Bill 632**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Zepnick added as a co-author of **Assembly Bill 732**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Zepnick added as a co-author of **Assembly Bill 604**.

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

CORRECTIONS IN:

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 4, TO 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 748

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2018)

1. Page 3, line 10: delete "pars." and substitute "par.".

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 5, TO 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 920

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 21, 2018)

In engrossing, the following corrections were made:

1. Page 1, line 2: delete the material beginning with ", providing" and ending with "procedures," on line 3.

2. Page 2, line 23: delete "of eligible employee's dependents" and substitute "of the eligible employees' dependents".

ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 953

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 26, 2018, supersedes February 21, 2018, correction)

1. Page 9, line 10: after "301.373" insert "and".

2. Page 12, line 13: delete "938.357 (4)" and substitute "938.357 (3), (4),".

3. Page 13, line 11: delete "938.357 (4)" and substitute "938.357 (3), (4),".

4. Page 23, line 10: delete "Irma" and substitute "Birch".

5. Page 35, line 7: delete "301.09" and substitute "301.08".

6. Page 52, line 21: delete "facility, as defined under subsection (7m) (a)." and substitute "facility.".

7. Page 54, line 16: delete "secretary".

8. Page 54, line 23: after "committee" insert "and the department of corrections".

9. Page 55, line 8: delete "section 938.22 (2) (a) and" and substitute "sections".

10. Page 55, line 9: after "301.37 (1)" insert "and 938.22 (2) (a)".

11. Page 57, line 15: delete "ch. 938," and substitute "chapter 938 of the statutes,".

12. Page 57, line 19: after "(7m) (a)" insert ", appointed by the governor".

13. Page 61, line 9: after "request" insert "under section 16.42 of the statutes".

14. Page 61, line 15: after "department" insert "of children and families".

15. Page 62, line 15: delete "(7m)" and substitute "(7m),".

16. Page 63, line 6: before "48.023" insert "46.057 (1) (by SECTION 15),".

17. Page 63, line 13: delete "Section" and substitute "SECTION".

ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 963

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 26, 2018)

1. Page 3, line 4: delete "subs. (2) and (3)" and substitute "subs. (1) and (2)".

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

The committee on **Health and Human Services** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 17-014

Relating to control of communicable diseases.

No action taken on March 9, 2018.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, March 9, 2018.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 17-032

Relating to Support for Persons with Alzheimer's Disease and their Caregivers.

No action taken on March 9, 2018.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, March 9, 2018.

LEAH VUKMIR Chairperson

The committee on **Judiciary and Public Safety** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 17-026

Relating to inmate classification, sentence and release provisions.

No action taken on March 9, 2018.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, March 9, 2018.

VAN WANGGAARD Chairperson